CITY OF LAKE OZARK A Missouri Municipality of the 4th Class

BILL NO.: 2023-42

ORDINANCE NO.: 2023-42

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH WILL WEST MUSIC & SOUND CONCERNING THE PURCHASE OF SOUND RECORDING EQUIPMENT FOR THE BOARDROOM AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE SAID CONTRACT FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK

WHEREAS, the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri has sought and received bid proposals for sound recording equipment for the Boardroom; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark has determined that it would be in the best interest of the City of Lake Ozark and its citizens to enter into a contract with Will West Music & Sound for sound recording equipment and installation services as set out in Exhibit 1 (together with its Addendum) attached hereto; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF LAKE OZARK, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Authorization and Approval of Lease Agreement with Will West Music & Sound. The contract with Will West Musi & Sound attached hereto as "Exhibit 1" is hereby approved in substantially the form presented to and reviewed by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark at its meeting, and the Board of Aldermen hereby authorizes the execution and delivery of said contract by the Mayor or his designated employee of the City of Lake Ozark, with the signature of Mayor or designee thereon being conclusive evidence of their approval and the City of Lake Ozark's approval thereof.

Section 2. Further Authority. The Mayor or his designated employee of the City of Lake Ozark are hereby authorized and directed to, take such action and execute such other documents, certificates and instruments as may be necessary or desirable to carry out and comply with the intent of this ordinance and to carry out, comply with, and perform the duties of the City of Lake Ozark with respect to the contract with Will West Music & Sound.

Section 3. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen of the City of Lake Ozark.

First Reading: September 26, 2023

Second Reading: September 26, 2023

DULY READ AND APPROVED THIS <u>26th</u> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2023.

Aye
Aye

APPROVE:

Dennis Newberry, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kathy Nance, Gity Clerk



Will West Music & Sound

807 Missouri Blvd Jefferson City MO 65109 (573) 635-7777

PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL	DATE
63068	7/31/2023 10:12 AM
ACCT	EMPL ID
7516223	JMC
PO	EXPIRES
	1/27/2024

Sold To: City of Lake Ozark 3162 Bagnall Dam Blvd Lake Ozark MO 65049

> H 573-365-5378 hfry@cityoflakeozark.net

QTY	ITEM	DESCRIPTION	PRICEEA	TOTAL
. 1		Service Labor, install Microphone and sound Equipment, Software Design and Support, Miscellaneous Hardware and Equipment	3,500.00	3,500:00
1	SLQUD-8N-P	Osys UCI Deployment Software License Core 8	116.00	116.00
1	SPA2-60	QSC SPA2-60 Loudspeaker Amplifier	705.00	705.00
1	QIO-ML2X2	Q-Sys 2 Mic/Line Inputs and 2 Line Outputs	665.00	665.00
1	CORENANO	Q-Sys Core Nano	2,170.00	2,170.00
1	ATND1061DAN	Audio Technica Beamforming Ceiling Array Microphone	2,650.00	2,650.00
		SUBTOTAL		9,806.00
		TOTAL		9,806.00

This page intentionally left blank

ADDENDUM TO WILL WEST MUSIC AND SOUND PROPOSAL NO. 63068

Now on this $\frac{1}{44}$ day of September, 2023, the City of Lake Ozark, Missouri and Will West Music and Sound (including its agents, employees and subcontractors, if any) hereby agree upon the following terms and conditions to be incorporated in to Will West Music and Sound's Proposal No. 63068.

1. Will West Music and Sound shall comply with all federal state and local laws and ordinances in the performance of its work.

2. Work shall commence no more than thirty (45) days from the date of acceptance by the City and shall be completed within fifteen (15) business days of the commencement of the work.

3. Will West Music and Sound shall provide the City with evidence of insurance capacity which shall meet the satisfaction of the City. Will West Music and Sound shall indemnify and hold City harmless from any liability attributable to negligence or intentional act of Will West Music and Sound.

4. Price for the work shall not exceed the estimate without an approved change order between the City and Will West Music and Sound.

5. Will West Music and Sound shall provide City with a written warranty as described in Proposal upon final payment and any other documentation normally kept in the course of business related to this project upon request.

Authorized Agent Will West Music and Sound

Authorized Agent City of Lake Ozark, Missouri

Date:

7/23

Date: 10/13/23